## Cass County Resolution No. 2020-015

## ONLY RESIDENTS OF CASS COUNTY PERMITTED ACCESS TO THE COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Whereas, Iowa Governor Reynolds has lifted regulations closing public buildings in Iowa due to Covid-19 concerns, allowing courthouses in seventy-seven counties to reopen, and

Whereas, officials in Cass County have opened the courthouse for the purpose of conducting regular courthouse functions, and

Whereas, officials in many other counties have not had the opportunity to reopen or have chosen not to do so at this time, and

Whereas, residents of other counties with higher incidence of Covid-19 cases have sought services at the Cass County Courthouse in lieu of seeking such services or alternatives in their home county, and

Whereas, the officials of Cass County have as a priority the health and wellbeing of both Courthouse staff and the residents of Cass County,

Now, therefore, the Cass County Board of Supervisors restrict access to the Cass County Courthouse to residents of Cass County and to such other persons as are court ordered to appear. All others will be barred from entry to the Courthouse for the duration of the Governor's mandated restrictions due to the Covid-19 virus or until such time as deemed practical to return to normal operations.

Resolution adopted this 12th day of May, 2020

/s/-Steve Baier, Chair

Attest: /s/-Dale Sunderman, Auditor